

VENDOR

Dan Akers

P O Box 770

Bradley WV 25818

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Appalachian Heating & Propane

6268 Robert C Byrd Drive

#### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR211043

P/	(GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

T O

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV 24927

DATE PRI		TEI	MS OF SA	Œ	s	HIPVIA		F.O.B.		FREIGI	IT TERMS
09/26 BID OPENING DATI		11/16/	2010			DID	ODE	ITUC TIME		7004	
LINE		11/16/		CAT			UPEN	ING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM	
FINE	QUA	NHHY	UOP	NO.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		Al	MOUNT
0001	GENERA	1 L CONS	LS TRUCT		968-42						
	THE WE SOLICI STORE A NON-	ST VIR TING B HVAC S MANDAT	GINIA IDS F YSTEM ORY P	DIVI OR TH AT C RE-BI	SION OF E RENOV ASS SCE D MEETI	NATURAL ATION OF NIC RAILE	RESO THE OAD	THE AGEN DURCES, IS CASS GENE STATE PAR	RAL K.		
	CASS, ALL IN ALL TE FRANK AT FRA DEADLI	WV, IN TEREST CHNICA WHITTA NK.M.W NE FOR M. ALL	POCA ED VE L QUE KER I HITTA TECH TECH	HONTA NDORS STION N THE KERWW NICAL NICAL	S COUNT ARE EN S MUST WV PUR V.GOV O QUESTI QUESTI	COURAGED BE SUBMIT CHASING I R VIA FAX ONS IS 10	TO ATTED	ATTEND. IN WRITIN ION VIA E 304-558-4	MAIL 115.		
	BIDDIN PLANS	G DOCU AND SP	MENTS Ecifi	CONS CATIO	IST OF NS.	THE REQUE	ST F	OR QUOTAT	ION,		
	REQUES	T FOR	FRA WV 201 Cha	NK WH PURCH 9 Was Rlest	ITTAKER ASING D HINGTON ON, WV	, SENIOR IVISION STREET.	BY C Buye East		29		PM 2: 28
;	PLANS A	AND SP	ECIFI			BE OBTAIN		Y CONTACT	ING	M FURE V DIVE	CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
SIGNATURE	-)_ (	711			ELECTIVE FU	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>		DATE	• •	
rmle	- an	FE	RAA)			304-87	<u>1-556</u>		<u> </u>	11-15	
VP			27	-04150	59			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTE	DABOVE



**VEXDOR** 

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

S H I P

Appalachian Heating & Propane PO Box 770 Bradley, WV 25818

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

CASS, WV

24927

304-558-2316

DATEPRIN	TED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	EO:B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/					11/0/01/12/14/0
BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	5/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PLANS AND S EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINTION FOR A REQUIRES EASUBMIT AT THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGNOF THE VENICLE 1D, CHA TO SUBMIT THE BID SHA NOTICE TO F WITHIN 105 IS RECEIVED PROCEED IN CANCELLATION RIGHT TO CANCELLATION RIGHT TO CANCELLATION WITH THE SP HERE IN. WAGE RATES:	MILLER E 250 SCOT MORGANTO TELEPHON NON-REFUNDA SPECIFICATIO  MIA CODE 21- PUBLIC IMPR ACH VENDOR T HE SAME TIM HE SAME TIM HE SIGNED DO OR'S COMPLI APTER 21 OF AN INF OR AN INF HE OF AN INF HE CONTRA	1D-5 PROVIDES TH OVEMENT CONSTRUC HAT SUBMITS A BI E AN AFFIDAVIT O DRUG-FREE WORKPL MITTED WITH THE ANCE WITH THE PR THE WEST VIRGINI	3 00 FOR THE AT: ANY SOLICITA TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK TO F COMPLIANCE WITH ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTI A CODE. FAILURE CE AFFIDAVIT WITH ON OF SUCH BID.  0 BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED E NOTICE TO ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
					`
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	***************************************	
	a VII	en)	TELEPHONE 304-87	7-5566 DATE /	1-15-10
TITLE <b>V</b> P	_	FEIN 27-041505			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

PO Box 770

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bradley, WV 25818

Appalachian Heating & Propane

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DNR211043

\*\*\*ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

24927

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** CASS, WV

304-456-4300

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/26/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 11/16/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR POCAHONTAS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100st of the amount of the contract. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 11-15-10 304-877-5566 TITLE **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** UP 27-0415059



VEXDOR

RFQ COPY

PO Box 770

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bradley, WV 25818

Appalachian Heating & Propane

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE

ADDRESSIONRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF N

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
BOX 107

CASS, WV 24927

DATE PRIN	TED	re	RMS OF SAI	8=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	l e	HIP VIA	505 SSS	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/	vanana anang g	·							INEGHT /ENVO
BID OPENING DATE:		11/16/	/2010	······································		DID		DENTING TIME OF	- 7 ODW
				CAT			Ur Sistematical Sistematical Si		:30PM
LINE	QU/	YEITA	UOP	NO.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ACCEC		IN LI	EU OF		BID BON		HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
<u>.</u> .	COVER	MAINTENENG THE	ROOF	ING S				MAINTENANCE BOND EQUIREMENT OF	·
	REV. 1	1/00							
	EXHIBI	T 7							e e
1	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & ST	EEL IN P	UBL	LIC WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE I STEEL STORES FOR US THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC	EVERY ATION, WORKS CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST DITION, SE AT T CODUCT OF ST EN MADE UNREAS MORE TS. I	CONTR REPAI OF 000 QUIRE EEL P HENUM ISL A YNABL HIGHE HIGHE F THE	ACT IME REL WHC REL WHC ROOF GLA ROOF STE STE ROOF STE RO	OR CONS PROVEME E COST NLY, WH HERE MO E STATE TS PROD MACHINE SS OR \$50, ED IN P GLASS OCH COS N THE B STIC AL	TRUCTION NT OR MA IS MORE ERE THE RE THAN WILL AC UCED IN RY OR EQ WORKS S TEEL, UN OOO OR L UBLIC WO OR STEEL DOMESTIC T IS UNR ID PRICE UMINUM,	, ITHAS NITOS 10 EFE HIFLES PRES PRES E GLA	-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS DR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE\	ÆRSE SIDE FO	OFF TERMS AND CO	IDNC	<u> </u>	
()	a	<u>Chl</u>	ر مد			TELEPHONE <b>304</b> -	877	7-5566 DATE	1-13-10
TITLE <b>VP</b>		F	EIN 2	7-0415	059			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE 5

Wandries for the transfer of the contract of t

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

S H I P

Appalachian Heating & Propane PO Box 770 Bradley, WV 25818

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

24927 304-456-4300

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/	2010						
BID OPENING DATE:		11/16/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.			
					S DEFINED BY THE		1
					OREIGN PRODUCTS.		)
					CTS ARE 30% OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	1 .
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
					•		
					OF A CONTRACT U		
					NG OFFICER OF TH		.
					EXISTS A BID FOR		
					EL THAT IS REASO		<b>!</b>
					MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
					WRITING, A REEV		
					T BID FOR SUCH D		rs
					ATE IN THEIR BID		
·	SUPPLY	LING FU	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	LEL.	
	- ·					•	
	REV. 3	5/88				,	
	EXHIB	119					·
	LOTIO		المسالم	<b>.</b> .			
•	1			CF &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJEC	CT ADDE	AUA				
			_	****	AND COD ACENON O	HALL DE DECUTE	
					AND/OR AGENCY S	_	בע
					ING SCHEDULE IN		
	CUNSTR	ROCITON	PROJ	ECI A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
	(1)			T (=\\\			
					INEER SHALL PREP		
1					IES THAT HAVE PR		·
	9		1			HE ADDENDUM	_
					ARDED TO THE BUY		
					THE ARCHITECT/EN		.S0
					ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.	,	
	(2) 7	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	***************************************	<u> </u>			TELEPHONE		NTE ,
	ثــ	<u>ح</u> ا ف	<u>- eu</u>	<u> </u>	304-87	17-5566	11-15-10
TITLE <b>VP</b>		Įt-E	ein 2	7-041	5059	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCE

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR211043

 Δ· Δ	
 ונייה	7
	_

\_\_\_\_\_6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Appalachian Heating & Propane PO Box 770 Bradley, WV 25818

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
BOX 107
CASS, WV

24927 304-456-4300

SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

09/26/	2010						
BID OPENING DATE:	11/16	/2010		B	DO	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OPENING DAT	E. AN N FOUR	Y ADD		BE F	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDERS AN DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION M	D SUB THE TO APPLY AY BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO THE ST RULES AND ORIGINAL BIDI ADDENDUM DOCL	REG PING PMEN	GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH	
	REV. 11/96						
,	EXHIBIT 10			<i>,</i>			
·	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND H	AVE M		AR	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NO	s. :		·			
	NO. 1		N.C.	.A			
	NO. 2		N.Cle.	A.			
	NO. 3		• • • •	• • • •			
	NO. 4		•.•••	• • • •	İ		
	NO. 5		• • • •	• • • •			
			SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND		SMOITIC	
SIGNATURE	-an C	1 C/R	<u>.</u>	TELEPHON		77-5566	11-15-10
TITLE VP		FEIN 2	7-0415		<u> </u>		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**MODZE** 

RFQ COPY

Bradley, WV 25818

PO Bpx 770

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Appalachian Heating & Propane

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR211043

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESCONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

9**1-**P T0

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

155, WV 24927

									***	
DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA	F.C	( <b>B</b> .		FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/										
BID OPENING DATE:		11/16/	/2010	( <del>,                                    </del>		BID	OPENING	TIME (	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NO	JMBER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
900000000000000000000000000000000000000			8 9000000000000000000000000000000000000						3500000	
	ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	OUM(S) MUST SENTATE DISCUSS IY STATION	MAY B CLEAR ON MA SION H TE PER ISSUE	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	URE TO COME TO	EJECTION THAT AN TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	OF THE Y VERBAL ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	BIDS. NG ANY TATIVES THE	***************************************	
		\ppalaci	ian He	iting	S.K.e.	ىSI Co	GNATURE MPANY			
	REV. 1	1/96	• • • •	••••	/.!.	S DA	TE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305. WEST V	S DESI MUST I ING BO E. AF Y CONT L COMF TELE TRGINI CTIVE	A STA RING BE LIC PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO R TO THEI	OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIO ING 3, RO 4) 558-73 DE 21-11 INCLUDE R BID.	-2 REQUINTRACTINEST VIRGO ISSUE ONTRACTORGINIA DOM 319,890.	G WORK I INIA CON THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION CHARLES IRES ANY RACTORS	N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY 1 OF LABOR TON, WV	BE	
SIGNATURE		· . r		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	lnat	E	
	and	_ 12.	کید				11-5566	JA!	_/	1-15-10
TITLE <b>V</b> P		F	Z 2	7-0415	059					O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR RODOR

RFQ COPY

Bradley, WV 25818

PO Box 770

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Appalachian Heating & Propane

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFO NUMBER DNR211043 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OVALUENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV 24927

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/							***************************************		
BID OPENING DATE:		11/16/	2010		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VITTY	YOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:					
	CONTRA CONTRA			 SE NO	Appalachi WV0	an Heatir 47168	g & Propa	ine 	. •
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN ACT				=
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND RE THE "R	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T Quota	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	ATION P	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	ES
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH COM M THE SC	NTRADICTS DURCES AS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	VOID	ENT THE V ION, THE , AND TER	STATE M	AY DEEM	THE	
	REV. 5	/2009							
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	TICE		,		
SIGNATURE(	)	_	Τ',	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE	<i>J</i> Ce		معكالم			304-87	<u> 1-5566</u>		11-15-10
VP			27-0	415059	l		ADE	DRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## **Request for**

RFO NUMBER DNR211043

::	×	P/	G	=		
				9	)	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Appalachian Heating & Propane PO Box 770 Bradley, WV 25818

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** 

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

CASS, WV 24927

DATE PRINT	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/ BID OPENING DATE:					
######################################	11/11	5/2010 LIGE CAT		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAL.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 V	ASING DIVISI	TREET, EAST		
1	t in the second	1 5	THIS INFORMATION THE CON		OF
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		44		
	REQ. NO.:		DNR21104	3	
	BID OPENING	DATE:	11/16/20	10	
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30		
			UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 576	IS NECESSARY	
		IT OR TYPE N THIS QUOTE: Dan Akers	1	CONTACT	
	·		,		
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE	) Can (	Dens	TELEPHONE 304-8	77-5566	DATE /1-15-10
TITLE <b>V</b> P		77-0415	5059	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

RFQ COPY

PO Box 770

Bradley, WV 25818

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Appalachian Heating & Propane

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **Request for** Quotation

REQINUMBER DNR211043 10

Addressioorheseondencemoatriention(ob

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** 

CASS, WV 24927

DATEPRIN	ere	TER	MS OF 6/	U.E		SHIPV	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/26/					<u> </u>						
PENING DATE	<u> </u>	1/16/	**********	l ax	1			OPE	NING TIN		:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ITY	UOP	CAT, NO.		ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS	THE EN	D OF	RFQ	DNR211	043	*****	TOTAL:	\$ 163,433.00
		·									
		:									
								-			the contract of the contract o
						·					
		ĺ									
						•					
								j.			
URE		<u> </u>	<b>1</b> \	SEERE	VERSE SI		RMS AND CO			DATE	11 16-15
	<u>) (~</u>	- JFE	<u>Me</u>	<u>دی</u>		<u></u>	304-87	<u>1-55</u>	66		11-15-10

#### **INVITATION TO BID**

REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for Cass General Store Heating Renovation at Cass Scenic Railroad State Park, in accordance with the attached Project Manual, dated Nov 19, 2009, and Plans, dated Sep 14, 2009.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on <u>11 / 16 / 2010</u> at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV 25305.

A Non-mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 10 /13 /2010 at the Site. at 11:00 a.m.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Miller Engineering, Inc. 250 Scott Avenue, Suite 3 Morgantown, WV 26508 Telephone: 304-291-2246

There is a non-refundable \$155.00 fee for plans and specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Miller Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, (herein called the Contractor) agrees that all work is to be complete within 105 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

#### **INVITATION TO BID**

REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

#### INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

#### 1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

#### 2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

#### 3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the
  work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original
  product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item
  comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a
  complete submission.
- Product data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and Owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research / evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All Addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

#### 4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

#### REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

Name of Bidder:

Appalachian Heating & Propane

Address of Bidder:

PO Box 770
Bradley, WV 25818

Phone Number of Bidder:

304-877-5566

WV Contractors License No.

WV047168

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$ 163,433.00

Written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

One hundred sixty-three thousand, four hundred thirty-three dollars & no/100

Written in words.

#### **Additive Alternates**

Additive Alternate Number One: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 200, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$ 11,850.00

Written in numbers.

Additive Alternate Number One: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 200, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Eleven thousand eight hundred fifty dollars

Written in words.

Additive Alternate Number Two: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 202 and one heating unit on the third floor, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$ 22,166.00

Written in numbers.

Additive Alternate Number Two: Amount to be added to the Base Bid for all labor, materials and equipment to install one heating unit in Room 202 and one heating unit on the third floor, as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Twenty-two thousand one hundred sixty-six dollars

Written in words.

REBID-Cass General Store Heating Renovation Cass Scenic Railroad Pocahontas County, Cass, West Virginia

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 105 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.		Date 10-27-10
2		10-29-10
I understand that failure t my bid or proposal.	o confirm the receipt of the Adden	dum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted:		
Date:	11-15-10	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709043309	
By: (signature in ink)	Dan Ohen	
Title:	VP	
Firm Name:	Appalachian Heating & Pr	opane
Firm Address:	PO Box 770 Bradley, WV 25818	

BID BONE	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersig	ned. Appalachian Heating & Propane
	as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of 10045 Red Run Blvd Owings Mills, MD 21117 a corpora	
Massachusetts with its principal office in the City of Boston of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of of the Bid well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heir	Amount (\$ 5% of the total amount ) for the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Pr	rincipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Renovation of the Cass General Store HVAC System at Cass Scenic Ra	
*1	
NOW THEREFORE,	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees t way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligative notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set	gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunlo and these present	ts to be signed by their proper officers, this
16th day of November . 20 10 .	
Principal Corporate Seal	Appalachian Heating & Propane
	(Name of Principal)
	Rv
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	•
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seai	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
en de la composition br>La composition de la br>La composition de la	( Jahren Gr
and the control of th	

Agency\_\_\_\_ REQ.P.O#\_

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

EST on any business day.

of this Power of Attorney cal

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorn 10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

1-610-832-8240

٥

# Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, quarantees currency rate, interest rate or residual value

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

ı	하는 하지요. 하지도 않아요. 하지만 하는 하지만 사람이 되는 하고 있다. 사람들은 하지만 하는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 없는 것이다.
٠.	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance
	company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint
	MARTIN J. HERMES, JACOB R. RAMSBURG, III, VIRGINIA C. WALTER, JAIME L. GEORGE, RITA H. NEWMAN,
٠.	ALL OF THE CITY OF FREDERICK, STATE OF MARYLAND
	, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its
j.	hebalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations in the penal sum not exceeding
	TWENTY FIVE MILLION AND 00/100*********************************

execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 26th day of August

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 26th day of August that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Chave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COUNT CHÂV

CERTIFICATE

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastalla, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaria

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certifled copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_16th. November . 2010



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary



## **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

## West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV047168

Classification:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

A H SERVICES LLC DBA APPALACHIAN HEATING & PROPANE 6268 ROBERT C BYRD BRADLEY, WV 25818

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 10, 2011

**Authorized Company Signature** 

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.





# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF		
COUNTY OF Role, D., TO-WIT:		
I, Low Cheese, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of Oppelalin Healing Propands (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that Applace Michigan Purpose (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Company Name)		
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VERGINA PAMELA K. SYDNOR 466 22rd Street, Oak Hall, WY 25901 Mr Commission Expires August 16, 2020 Title:		
Date:		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of Namber.  By Commission expires 41001 10, 2020		
(Seal) Samula K. Sydnos (Notary Public)		
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF		

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Appalachian Heating & Prop	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 1-15-10
State of West Virginia	
County of Fayette, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{\mu}{2}$ day of	Movember, 2010.
My Commission expires August 110	
	HOTARY PUBLICIAMILA K. Sydnor
AFFIX SEAL HERE	O AKT TO BEING

